

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ROSYLYN WETHERHORN,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
ALASKA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE,))
)
Appellee.)
_____)

Supreme Court No. S-11939

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-05-459 PR

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
HONORABLE JOHN SUDDOCK, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

DAVID W. MÁRQUEZ
ATTORNEY GENERAL



Laura C. Bottger (9509040)
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
this ____ day of January, 2006

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. DESCRIPTION OF THE CASE	2
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE’S INTEREST IN HELPING AND PROTECTING GRAVELY DISABLED PERSONS SATIFIES STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIRMENTS	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Substantive Due Process Liberty Interest, Privacy and Inherent Rights, All Require Similar Balancing of Interests	4
C. Constitutional Limits on States’ Authority to Commit Individuals Are Not Precisely Drawn	5
D. Alaska’s Commitment of Gravely Disabled Persons Not Yet In Imminent Danger Strikes a Proper Balance of Interests	9
E. Several States Permit Commitment To Arrest the Predictable Deterioration Associated With Serious Mental Illness	13
II. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ISSUES	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The Court Erred In Proceeding With the Hearing on the Medication Petition Without a Report From the Court Visitor, But the Error Does Not Present Clear Grounds For Reversal	18
C. The Petition For 30-Day Commitment Is Not Fatally Defective	20
1. The petition’s failure to note that an API physician would testify in support of a petition initiated by API results in no plain error	20

2. The petition includes sufficient information to provide notice of the hearing 21

D. No Injustice Resulted From Carrying-over the Witness' Oath and Expert Qualification..... 24

E. Due Process Does Not Require the Additional Procedures Identified by Wetherhorn..... 25

 1. The individual interest at stake..... 26

 2. The risk of erroneous deprivation and probable value of additional procedure 26

 3. The state's interests in the function involved and the burdens of any procedures..... 28

 4. Procedural due process does not require state appointed experts or depositions for the 30-day commitment hearing 30

III. THE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S REPRESENTATION OF WETHERHORN WAS EFFECTIVE 31

 A. Standard of Review 31

 B. The Substantive Standard for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 32

 C. Wetherhorn Does Not Rebut the Presumption of Competence Afforded Counsel or Otherwise Carry Her Burden of Establishing Ineffective Assistance of Counsel..... 36

 1. Wetherhorn fails to show that her counsel provided representation that no reasonably competent counsel would provide 36

 2. Wetherhorn fails to show that her counsel's performance resulted in prejudice..... 41

IV. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE PETITIONS 42

 A. Standard of Review 42

 B. Order of Commitment Based on Gravely Disabled Finding Is Supported by the Record 43

 C. Order For Medication Is Supported by the Record 45

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	passim
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Knowles</i> , 21 P.3d 367 (Alaska 2001)	4, 17
<i>Barry v. State</i> , 675 P.2d 1292 (Alaska App. 1984)	31
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972)	5
<i>City of Bethel v. Peters</i> , 97 P.3d 822 (Alaska 2004)	passim
<i>Detention of A.S.</i> , 982 P.2d 1156 (Wash. 1999)	18, 21, 31
<i>French v Blackburn</i> , 428 F.Supp. 1351 (M.D.N.C. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> 443 U.S. 901 (1979)	23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1971)	34
<i>G.P.H. v. Giles</i> , 578 N.E.2d 729 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Gilford v. People</i> , 2 P.3d 120 (Colorado 2000)	18
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	5, 7, 16, 26
<i>Hutka v. Sisters of Providence in Washington</i> , 102 P.3d 947 (Alaska 2004)	17
<i>In re Detention of T.A. H.-L.</i> , 97 P.3d 767 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	33, 34
<i>In re Dennis H.</i> , 647 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 2002)	10, 17
<i>In re Golub v. Giles</i> , 814 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	15, 17
<i>In re Harris</i> , 654 P.2d 109 (Wash. 1982)	10
<i>In re Labelle</i> , 728 P.2d 138 (Wash. 1986)	passim
<i>In the Matter of Brungard</i> , 789 P.2d 683 (Or. Ct. App. 1990)	14, 15, 17
<i>In the Matter of Maricopa County</i> , 840 P.2d 1042 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	passim
<i>K.G.F.</i> , 29 P.3d 485 (Mont. 2001)	18, 31, 33

<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	8, 9, 16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	8, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	passim
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975).....	5
<i>Richard B. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Div. of Family & Youth Servs.</i> , 7 P.3d 811 (Alaska 2003).....	26, 30
<i>Risher v. State</i> 523 P. 2d 421 (Alaska 1974).....	32, 33
<i>Rust v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 134 (Alaska 1978).....	6
<i>S.B. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Div. of Family & Youth Servs.</i> , 61 P.3d 6 (Alaska 2002).....	31
<i>S.H. v. State, DFYS</i> , 42 P.3d 1119 (Alaska 2002).....	42
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 574 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1978).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 759 P.2d 558 (Alaska App. 1988).....	33
<i>Streicher v. Prescott</i> 663 F.Supp. 335 (D.D.C 1987)	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33, 36
<i>V.F. v. State</i> , 666 P.2d, 42 (Alaska 1983)	32
<i>Waiste v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2000)	5
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	5

Statutes

AS 47.30.705	10
AS 47.30.710	29
AS 47.30.720	27

AS 47.30.725	27, 29, 31
AS 47.30.730	11, 21, 22, 23
AS 47.30.735	passim
AS 47.30.740	28
AS 47.30.745	28, 30, 31
AS 47.30.765	27
AS 47.30.770	28, 31
AS 47.30.772	29
AS 47.30.780	27
AS 47.30.836	46
AS 47.30.837	45, 46, 47
AS 47.30.839	19, 45
AS 47.30.915	passim
Ch. 142, §27, SLA 1984.....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 12-7-2-96	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-118	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-126	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-127	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 426.005	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7101	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05.020	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05.300	31
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 51.20	17

Rules

Alaska R. App. P. 212 4
Alaska R. Evid. 603..... 24

Other Authorities

85 IOWA LAW REVIEW 1269, 1316 (2000)..... 12, 13
